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August 25, 1997 

Congressional Committees 

Subject: 1998 DOD Budget: DOD’s Procurement and RDT&E Programs 

We examined the Department of Defense’s (DOD) fiscal year 1998 budget request 
and prior years’ appropriations for selected procurement and research, 
development, test, and evaluation (RDT&E) programs. Our objective was to 
identify potential reductions in the fiscal year 1998 budget request and potential 
rescissions to prior years’ appropriations. 

This letter tmumah es and updates information provided to your staffs f&m 
April through June 1997. It does not reflect any adjustments that may have 
been taken by the Committees on Authorization and Appropriations during 
their reviews of the fiscal year 1998 defense budget request. We have not 
acknowledged these Committees’ actions because, in some cases, House and 
Senate actions have varied and conference actions are stiU pending. 

We idenmed opportunities to reduce DOD’s fiscal year 1998 procurement and 
RDT&E requests by $772.6 million and to rescind about $668.5 million in 
procurement and RDT&E appropriations. These reductions and/or rescissions can 
be made primarily because schedules slipped, requirements changed, and issues 
affecting program funding have emerged since the Cal year 1998 budget request 
was developed. The potential rescissions include about $31.4 million in prior years’ 
appropriaeions for which obligational authority will expire on September 30,1997. 
During the early portion of our review, we identified $239 million available from 
prior years’ appropriations that was subsequently rescinded in the fiscal year 1997 
Emergency Supplemental Act. These funds are excluded from the amok shown 
in this letter. 
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le 1, we identified about 9.3 million in potential reductions to 
98 procurement budget requests and $570.9 million in potential. 
D’s prior years’ procurement appropriations. 

Table B: Potential Reductions and Rescissions to Procurement Pr 

Dollars in millions 

I PQtenM Potential p&a year 
1998 RtiQns 

I $165. 

Navy I 0.241 I 44.534 
Air Force I 272.040 I 520.330 

Defense-wide I 51.135 I 0 

Total I 

fhxn pior years’ procurement roprhtions include 
$259.7 millhn iIn year 1996 ftnnds, and 
f!tan&. 

regarding the potential rehctions and refxisshs for procurement pro 
are provided in enclosure II 

As shmm in table 2, we identified $283.3 
escal year 199% RDT’&E 
from DOD’s phr years’ 

in p&enM reducths to DOD’s 
6 millicm in potential rescissions 
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Table 2: Potential Reductions and Rescissions to RDT&E Programs 

DoIIars in millions 

Potential fiscal year 
1998 reductions 

$24.855 

64.113 

PotenliaI prior year 
rescissions 

$4.775 

0 

Air Force 

Defense-wide 

Total 

Potential rescissions from prior years’ RDT&E appropriations include $21.5 million 
from expiring fiscal year 1996 funds. 

Details regarding the potential reductions and rescissions to RDT&E prom are 
provided in enclosure Il. 

AGENCY COMMEBTS 

Commenting orally on a draft of this letter, DOD disagreed with many of the 
potential reductions and rescissions identified. In many instances DOD believed 
that the funds could be used for other requirements. We have incorporated DOD’s 
comments on specific programs throughout the letter and enclosures I and IL 

SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY 

To identify potential reductions and rescissions, we focused on unobligated funds 
and funds on withhold in addition to program cost, schedule, and performance 
issues. We examined expenditure documents to determine whether requests were 
adequately justified and whether unobligated funds from prior appropriations were 
stih needed for the purposes requested. We conducted our review from October 
1996 to June 1997 in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards. Enclosure III provides more information regarding our scope and 
methodology. 

-s--w 
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We are sending copies of this letter to the Secretaries of Defense, the firmy, the 
d the Air Force and the Director, Office of ement and Budget. We 
make copies available to others upon requ 

This letter was prepared wnder the direction of Louis J. Rodrigues, Dire&r, 
Defense Acquisitions o may be reached on (202) 5B2-4841 if you or your 
SW have any quetaxls. er msajor contributors are listed in enclosure HB’. 

4 
Henry L. Hinton, Jr. 
Assistant Comptrolkr General 

Enclosures - 4 
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Chairman 
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united states senate 
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chairman 
The Honorable Daniel K Inouye 
Ranking Minority Member 
Subcommittee on Defense 
Committee on Appropriations 
united states senate 

The Honorable Floyd D. Spence 
Chairman 
The Honorable Ronald V. Delhuns 
Ranking Minority Member 
Committee on National Security 
House of Representatives 

The Honorable C. W. Bill Young 
Chairman 
The Honorable John P. Murtha 
Ranking Minority Member 
Subcommittee on National Security 
Committee on Appropriations 
House of Representatives 
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ENCLOSURE I ENCLOSURE I 

POTENTIAL REDUCTIONS AND RESCISSIONS 
TO PROCUREMENT PROGRAMS 

The Department of Defense (DOD) requested $42.6 billion in procurement funding for 
&XXII year 1998. As shown in table Ll, our review of selected budget line items in the 
request and prior years’ appropriations identified potential reductions of about 
$489.3 million to fiscal year 1998 requests; potential rescissions of about $301.3 million 
and $259.7 million from fiscal year 1997 and 1996 appropriations, respectively; and 
$9.9 million in potential rescissions from expiring fiscal year 1995 appropriations. 

Table Ll: Potential Reductions and Rescissions to Procurement Programs 

Dollars in millions 

Total $4,572.572 $489.288 $301.300 $259.734 $9.880 
&is is the amount requested for budget line SHW for w&h we have idenbfied a potential reduction 

ARMY PROCUREMENT PROGRAMS 

The Army requested $6.8 billion for procurement programs in fiscal year 1998. As 
shown in table L2, we identified potential reductions of about $165.8 million to the 
fiscal year 1998 request and potential rescissions of $6 million from Bcal year 1997 
appropriation. We did not identify any rescissions from the fiscal year 1996 
appropriation. 
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Table L2: Potential Reductions and Rexissions to Army Prczurem~t Programs 

llhllars in millinns 

ENCLOSURE I 

-  - I -  - -  - - -_ -  
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ENCLOSURE I ENCLOSURE I 

Hellfire Svstem Summarv CLine 3) 

The Army’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $279.7 million for the Hellfire system 
can be reduced by $43.8 million because fiscal year 1998 requirements are overstated 
by $38.3 million and $5.5 million in prior year funds are available to meet fkal year 
1998 program requirements. 

Our May 1997 report indicated that the Army had miscalculated the number of 
Longbow Hellfire missiles needed and recommended that until the Army restructures 
its program to correct for the overstated requirement, procurement levels should not 
be increased beyond its fiscal year 1997 level. DOD commented that it would not 
finalhe its position on the missile until the fiscal year 1999 budget submission. The 
total program quantities are overstated by as much as 8,300 missiles.’ By reducing the 
&cal year 1998 procurement by 409 missiles-to the fiscal year 1997 procurement 
leveN38.3 million can be reduced from the fiscal year 1998 budget request DOD 
questioned the methodology we used to determine the recommended reductions in the 
missile quantities. We continue to maintain that the information in our report is 
accurate and, therefore, that the reduction is still warranted. 

In addition, the program office has $5.5 million in unobligated Cal year 1997 and . 
1996 funds-W7 million and $755,000, respetiely. These unobligated funds include 
$1.5 million requested for anticipated Laser Hellfire missile engineering change orders 
and $3.2 million originally requested for the Longbow missile cost reduction plan. 
This missile is in its last year of procurement, and it has not had an engineering 
change order that increased contract cost since 1995. DOD stated that the $3.2 million 
was obligated; however, it provided no additional documentation to support its 
position. Therefore, we continue to believe the $5.4 million in prior year funds can be 
used to of&et the fiscal year 1998 budget request. 

Army program officials stated that reducing the fiscal year 1998 Longbow missile 
quantities at this time would preempt the Army Acquisition Executive’s full rate 
production decision in October 1997. They also stated that the Laser HeIlf?.re missile’s 
engineering change order money needs to be retained until the last missiles are 
delivered in September 1998 and that the excess money requested for the Longbow 
missile’s cost reduction plan is needed to fund unanticipated additional fiscal year 
1997 contractor costs. 

1 Armv Acquisition: Longbow Hellfire Missile Procurement Quantities Si~cantly 
Overstated (GAO/NSIAD-97-93, May 14, 1997). 
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In response, we offer the following observations. In light of the significant Longbow 
missile requirement ovemtatement, holding the production quantities steady until a 
final decision is made is reasonable. In addition, the Laser Hellfire missile’s proven 
design stability over the 3 yeam supports our position of reducing tie enginee&kg 
change order funding. the Army’s proposed use of the cost reduction plan 
funding to pay for con ~*odwticna costs is not the purpose for which it was 

other unobligate ain TV pay for these 
dutions are still 

on for the Javelin system can 

finds. Javelin 

the project office, the hds are not 
these ifim& are not needed for the 
reduced by $1.4 million. 

fuam th@iE 1997 apprQpEiau.i 
reform and a.nti$erJrQ~m. 

requirements. Since 
98 budget request can be 

are overstated by $ 

After the block IA missile experienced problems during opedi~nd testhg and the 

1997 Bevel. Unit cost estimates &0m the 
year 19% CQI@XXt should be about 86.4 

b&eve Ihe proposed reduction w&d result in 
airing 100 missiles because they do not believe 

wodd maintain the 
However, the Army ENbXE!d COnt&XCt CQStS QV@lT 
2 Jrt?apS andl &tS pWi&d l-h0 b&S t0 h.ii~tE COIdZ’Xt @Q&S WOdd IQOt S~IIX3h.h 
or fiscal year 1998. Consequently, the fiscal year 1993 budget request can be reduced 
by $6.4 maii0n. 

12 GAO/NSlAD97-212R 1998 Defense Budget 



ENCLOSURE I ENCLOSURE I 

Progmn officials stated that the fiscal year 1997 contract was negotiated for 
$2.4 million less than budgeted. Also, $2 million in unobligated fiscal year 1996 funds 
is available due to favorable contract negotiations. The program office wants to use 
these funds for investigating problems and testing. However, the iiscal year 1997 and 
1996 funds can be used to offset the f&al year 1998 budget request 

Brilliant Anti-Armor Submunition (Line 12) 

The Army’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $85.2 million for the Brilliant Anti-Armor 
submunition can be reduced by $82.3 million because commitment to low-rate 
production is premature. The fiscal year 1998 budget request includes $82.3 million 
for the January 1998 award of the first low-rate initial production contract and related 
production costs. 

Our ongoing review of the program shows that the system is experiencing repeated 
testing failures and schedule slips, has an extremely ambitious test schedule to 
complete before the scheduled production decision, and will not demonstrate a critical 
performance parameter before that decision. In addition, our analysis shows that the 
low-rate initial production contract award is scheduled to be made at least 8 months 
earlier than necessary to have its deliveries coincide with its carrier, the Army Tactical 
Missile System Block II. Our analysis also shows that considering production lead 
time and delivery requirements, the contract does not need to be awarded unt;il 
September 1998. Furthermore, the submunition’s carrier is also faced with resolving a 
significant problem that was identified during initial operational testing of its Block I 
variant If the missile’s schedule is delayed by even 1 month, the submunition’s 
contract award could be delayed until at least October 1998. Considering the level of 
repeated testing failures still being experienced, the significant amount of testing 
remaining, the performance parameters not to be demonstrated, and the missile 
problem needing to be resolved, delaying the submunition’s production decision until 
fiscal year 1999 would be reasonable. ‘Ibis delay would allow the Army additional 
time to correct deficiencies and properly test the submunition with its carrier. 

Army program officials acknowledge the repeated testing failures and admit that the 
current schedule is extremely ambitious, but have not adjusted the low-rate 
production decision Program office representatives provided information showing 
that they believe a delayed decision would increase development and procurement 
costs in fiscal year 1999 by about $70 million. However, they agreed that if the system 
did not complete its testing, they would have to revise the schedule and ask for the 
additional funding. Therefore, the $82.3 million can be reduced from the fiscal year 
1998 budget request. 
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Other Procurement. Armv 

The Amy requested $2.5 billion for curement programs in 
As shown in table L4, we identified redutions Qf about $2 

1998 reque§tfQIrfQl.din@itemmd apotential rescisionof$6 l2dbQl-k 
year 1997 appropriatiQn. We did not identi@ any potential rescissions in 

year 1996 appropriation. 

The bU$§ flSCd y&W 1998 bUd$jE?t EE?QUCSt Qf $9.5 IdiQTi fQl' hQr& &?CUU'ii$y 
Vehicles can be reduced by 
I.997 funds is available to meet 

, the vehicles were not of cient pri~tity to have been inchded in the 

the procurement e 
year 1993 budget request if the funds are not repro 

hqgmn ~fkids agreed with the facts baat reiterated ?hat the funds are needed. 
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Maneuver Control Svstem IMCS) (Line 96) 

The Army’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $15.7 million to buy computers for the 
Maneuver Control System training base can be denied and $6 million in unobligated 
fiscal year 1997 funds can be rescinded because operational testing has not been 
completed and the system does not meet the criteria necessary to qualify for low-rate 
initial production. 

The system’s version 10 software was fielded without prior operational testing. The 
version 11 software was canceled in 1993 because of developmental problems and cost 
growth. After program restructuring, work began on version 12.01, but its scheduled 
November 1995 operational test slipped to November 1996; the operational test was 
later downgraded to a limited user test. In September 1996, a contract was awarded 
to a different contractor to develop version 12.1 software, resulting in concurrent 
development of two versions. The system’s initial operational test is now scheduled 
for March 1998. 

According to Army and DOD officials, the Army cannot procure the computers under 
low-rate initial production because their intended use does not comply with the legally 
authorized reasons for entering low-rate initial production.2 According to Army . 
officials, they plan to reprogram the $6 million in fiscal year 1997 funds to the 
Automated Data Processing Equipment line item and to request Congress to reprogram 
the $15.7 million budget request to the same line item to procure the computers. 

Originally, the system production decision, now planned for September 1998, was to 
occur before the computers were acquired. But program officials said that they need 
to provide the training base systems before operational testing because the systems 
are to be used not only for the Maneuver Control System specific training but also for 
training for the larger Army Battle Command System-of which the Maneuver Control 
System is a major component. They also said the system course curricula need to be 
developed and noted that equipping the training base before completion of operational 
testing would avoid a 2-year lag between the completion of operational testing and the 

2By statute, 10 U.S.C. 2399, a major defense acquisition program may not proceed 
beyond low-rate initial production until initial operational test and evaluation of the 
program is completed. The law states that low-rate initial production of systems is to 
produce the minimum quantity necessary to (I) provide production-configured or 
representative articles for operational test and evaluation, (2) establish an initial 
production base for the system, and (3) permit an orderly increase in the production 
rate for the system sufficient to lead to full-rate production upon the successful 
completion of operational test and evaluation. 
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Jvhmeuver Control Svstem QW§I We 961 

998 budget request of $15.7 flom to buy computers for the 
tmimimg base can be demied and $6 mnillion h umobligated 
ber~~~~beca~eQ~e~tiomd~~g cut been 
does mot meet the crhria mete for BQW-rate 

aesuItimgim comcurremt 
tesE is now scheduled 

reasoms ffor emterim 

ed amd noted th 

%y statuEe, 10 USC. 2399, a mqjor defemse 
~y~rn~1~w-~~~~d~r~m~~~rn~~~~ evaluatiom of the 

is compleEed. The ow-rate imitialproducliom ofsysternsist.43 
(1) provide pnxiuctiom-a3ti~~ or 

esfforoperaiiomaltestamd evduatiom, 
Ehe system, and (3) petit am orderly Qrn 

m sticient to lead to full-rate production upon the successful 
completiom of operatiomal tesE amd evaluation. 
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graduation of system trained students. However, the Army has fielded 81 computers 
to the training base that can be used for developing course curricula and for training 
purposes until a full-rate production decision has been made. Since operational 
testing has not been completed and computers are available to initiate curricula 
development and training, the tical year 1998 budget request can be denied if the 
Army’s request to reprogram the fiscal year 1998 budget request to allow the computer 
buy is denied. AIso, $6 million in fiscal year 1997 funds can be rescinded. 

Items Less Than $2.0 Milhon tPetroleunr. Oil. and Lubricants) (Line 1491 

The Army’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $6.3 million for items less than 
$2 million @etroIeum, oil, and lubricants) can be reduced by $2 million because an 
equivalemt amount of fiscal year 1997 funds is available to meet fiscal year 1998 
program requirements. 

DOD is withholding $2 million for potential reprogramming. Army officials stated that 
these funds are needed to procure 590 external fuel carrying bladder kits for the 
Abrams tamks. However, the kits were not of sufkient priority to have been included 
in the President’s 1997 budget request Army offici& agreed with the facts but 
reiterated that the funds are needed for the kits. Since DOD does not plan to use the. 
$2 million to procure the kits in W year 1997, this amount can be used to offset the 
fiscaI year 1998 budget request if the funds are not reprogrammed. DOD agreed that 
these funds -were available. 

Svstem Fielding Suu~ort tie 182 

The Army’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $4.9 million for system fielding support 
cam be reduced by $900,000 because an equivalent amount of fiscal year 1997 funds is 
available to meet fiscal year 1998 program requirements. The Army MaterieI 
Command placed these funds on withhold. According to DOD, these funds were 
released for other requirements; however, it provided no documentation to support 
this position. Since the funds are not being used for system fielding support, they can 
be used to offset the fiscal year 1998 budget request 

NAVY PROCUREMENT PROGRAMS 

The Navy requested $18.2 billion for procurement programs for itself and the Marine 
Corps in fiscaI year 1998. As shown in table I.5, we identified potential reductions of 
$241,090 to the tical year 1998 request and potential rescissions of $1.1 million from 
the fiscal year 1997 appropriation and $43.4 million from the fiscal year 1996 
appropriation. 
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Table L5: Potential Reductions and Rescissions to Navy F?mmrement Programs 

lbillionforweapoms pnxw-ememtprograms in fiscal year 
e X.6, we Memtiiied a potemtial reductiom of $241,000 to the 

1.1 HnilBiasn from Ye= 
appropriatiom. We re§wQms from Y= 

1996 apppriati~m. . 

e Navy’s fiscal year 8998 budget request of $241,000 for the 5/54 gun moumt 
cam be demied because am mt amoumt of fiscal year 1997 lFilnds is 

year 1998 pro ememts. In additiom, $1.1 fiorn of 
year 1997 appropriatiom cam be rescinded because the fumds are excess to 

to the Navy, the $1.3 m-dliom in fiscal year 1997 funds on withhold is excess 
year 1997 program requiremnemts and may be a potemtial reprogramming 
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source for an anticipated military pay shortfall. The program office agreed that these 
funds are not required for the modifications and can be used for higher priority items. 
Since the funds are not needed for the modification, $200,006 can be used to offset the 
fiscal year 1998 budget request and the remaining $1.1 rnihion can be rescinded. DOD 
agreed that these funds are available. 

Shiubuikiinf! and Conversion. Navy 

The Navy requested $7.4 billion for shipbuilding and conversion programs in fiscal 
year 1998. As shown in table I.7, we did not identify potential reductions to the fiscal 
year 1998 request or potential rescissions in the fiscal year 1997 appropriation. 
However, we did identify potential rescissions of $43.4 million from the fiscal year 
1996 appropriation for two line items. 

Table 17: Potential Rescissions to Navy Shipbuilding and Conversion Programs 

Dollarsinmiliions 

line 
no. 

18 

line item description 

Fast Patrol Cxaft 

Fiscal year 1998 Potential 
rescission 

Potential @=J Year: 
reduction 1W 

0 0 $9.155 

20 Al-(c) 0 0 84.279 

Total 0 0 

Fast Patrol Craft Kline 181 

Of the Navy’s BcaI year 1996 appropriation for the Fast Patrol Craft, $9.2 million can 
be rescinded because these funds are excess to program requirements. The Navy did 
not request fiscal year 1997 or 1998 funds for this program. 

The Navy is withholding the $9.2 million that was added to the Navy’s iiscaI year 1996 
appropriation for a Fast Patrol Craft According to Navy budget documents and the 
Navy’s official position, the fiscal year 1996 funds for a Fast Patrol Craft were excess 
to program requirements and their reprogramming has been requested. Since these 
funds wih not be used to acquire a Fast Patrol Craft, they can be rescinded if they are 
not reprogrammed. 
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Of the Navy’s year 1996 appropriatiom for the m (C) prograrn, $343 m.dbom 
can be rescinded becawe these fumds will mot be used as phmed for umderway 
amuwamitiom replemk&xmemL The P&q did mot request funds for the program im fiscal 
years 1997 amd 1998. 

the $34.3 milliom on 

Since these fkal year 
cam be rescimded if they are rn~t repro 

e with the reductiom. It said that $33 rnilliorn in 
comversiom funds was rescimded in the fiscal year 
~l-Q~titiQl%S Act, and tit@ rescission was assessed 

e XkiitiQIld or docwmemtatiom to support its 
was the source 

%?uxce requested $15.3 billiom ff~r procw~emt 
I.8, we idemtified potemti tiOl'iS Qf $272 ti 

Table L& Potential Reductions and Rescissions to Air Force Pmcurmmt 

19 GAOMIAIb97-212R 1998 Defense Budget 



ENCLOSURE I ENCLOSURE I 

Aircraft Procurement. Air Force 

The Air Force requested $5.8 billion for aircraft procurement programs in fiscal year 
1998. As shown in table L9, we identified potential reductions of about $117.9 million 
to the Sscal year 1998 request for eight line items and potential rescissions of $294.2 
million loom the f&al year 1997 appropriation for four line items, $216.3 million from 
the fiscal year 1996 appropriatiopl for two line items, and $1.3 million from the 
expiring fiscal year 1995 appropriation for another one line item. 

Table L9: Potential Reductions and Rex&ions to Air Force Aircraft Procurement Programs 

DollarsinInilliO~ 
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F-15 Aircraft CLime 5) 

rce’s fiscal year 1998 budget rquest Qf $159 n for the F15E aircraft 
cam be reduced by $11.5 mdli~rn because am emt ZUTkQllmt of priQr year 

finds is available to mneet f&al year 1998 pro requirenmemts. 

DOD withheld $58.5 Imillion from the pr 
amd $7.1 IdkQn fiQm the 

tated that $39.6 mdliom of tie 
memEs, amd DOD awested that the rem 

e Bomg lead prQcwememt 

ar 1997 Em-iergemcy Supplem &QX’Q@3tiQElS k!t 
Qn im fiscal year 1997 kmds, accordimg EQ Ehe DOD, 
1997 amd $6.1 rmilliom im R 
$11.5 m-lilliom is mQt rep to 

@‘S 
be 

timis is available to meet 

budget rmest Qf t 
mdliom because am 

y= IN8 PPQ 

The forecast SbQWS 
year 1997 ll?umis until NQve 

rmuememt ihmds m 
Smce Ehese iids are mot 

scbdded td3 be 
cambeusedtoQffsettheh.ir~o 

DOD did mot agree with the redwtiom amd mot& that according to the 
c-17 PrQ has no funds fspecast fQr QbtigatiQn after ~btig&i~ti 
It ad mQt provide additional dQcumemtatiom to support its positiQm. 

The Air Force’s fiscal year 1998 budget request Qf $278.2 ce 
pnxurement cam be reduced by $12.6 mdliom because the request is overstated by 
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$7.3 million and $5.3 million in prior year funds are available to meet fiscal year 1998 
program requirements. 

Due to favorable contract negotiations, the ikal year 1998 budget request for advance 
procurement for contractor-furnished equipment is overstated by $7.3 million; 
$263.1 miIlion was requested for lot 11, but the contract option was negotiated for 
$255.8 million. In addition, these favorable negotiations resulted in $1.9 million and 
$3.4 milhon being excess to requirements in ikcal year 1997 for lot 10 and in fiscal 
year 1996 for lot 9 advance procurement buys, respectively. According to DOD, these 
funds were used to offset a shortfall in the government-furnished equipment advance 
buy requirement; however, it did not provide additional documentation to support its 
position. Therefore, the fiscal year 1998 advance procurement request can be reduced 
by $7.3 million, and the $1.9 million in excess Sscal year 1997 funds and the $3.4 
million in excess fiscal year 1996 funds can be used to off&t the fiscal year 1998 
budget request 

EG13OJ &ine 10) 

Of the Air Force’s f&al year 1997 appropriation to procure one EG13OJ aircraft, $52.3 
million can be rescinded because excess C-130 aircraft currently in the inventory can . 
be modified to the EC-130J configuration. 

An Air Force analysis conchrded that the existing inventory of C-130 aircraft exceeds 
the Air Force’s current requirement by 14 percent Program officiaIs stated that they 
had not prepared a cost estimate to convert existing model C-130 aircraft to this 
special operations version because there was no operational requirement to do so. 
They have, however, estimated that it would cost about $18.1 million to convert the 
newest G130 model, the J, to this specialty type aircraft A headquarters Air Force 
official stated that the cost to modify au existing C-130 model to this specially model 
should be similar to the J model conversion cost, $18.1 million an aircraft. The Air 
Force did not request funds for the program in fiscal year 1998. Therefore, if an 
excess G130 aircraft is modSed to meet the EG13OJ mission requirement at 
approximately $18.1 million, $52.3 milhon can be rescinded from the &caI year 1997 
appropriation. DOD had no objection to this issue but noted that modification costs 
have increased. It did not provide additional documentation to support its position 

The Air Force’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $49.9 million for one G13OJ aircraft 
can be denied and $160.8 million in prior year funds can be rescinded because excess 
C-130 aircraft can meet this requirement, This potential rescission includes 
$62.8 million in fiscal year 1997 funds and $98 mihion in fkcal year 1996 funds. 
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- in &cd year 1999, the Air Force would still acquire 30 aircraft but would incur a net 
saving of $1.4 mUlion. DOD did not agree with the reduction but did not provide 
additional information or documentation to support its position. Therefore, the fiscal 
year 1998 budget request can be reduced by $5.5 milhon. 

. Small VCX iG37? tie 17l 

Of the Air Force’s &al year 1997 appropriation for the G37A aircraft, $27.1 miIIion 
can be rescinded due to favorable contract negotiations. A program official told us 
the contract to procure two C-37A aircraft was awarded for an amount less than the 
amount appropriated and, therefore, $27.1 million is excess to program requirements. 
DOD included $27 mihion in fiscaI year 1997 funds in the fiscal year 1997 omnibus 
reprogramming request, but it was not approved. DOD did not agree with the 
reduction but did not provide additional information or documentation to support its 
position. Since the fiscaI year 1997 funds are not neeed for excess the program and 
no funds are requested in fiscal year 1998, the tical year 1997 funds can be rescinded. 

F-15 Modification (Line 29). 

The Air Force’s fiscal year 1998 request of $169.6 million to modify F-15 aircraft can . 
be reduced by $19.7 million because an equivalent amount of fiscal year 1997 funds is 
available to meet fiscal year 1998 program requirements. The Air Force canceled two 
modifications-a Globat Positioning System modification to the C/D model aircraft and 
an improved heads up dispIay modification. The tical year 1997 appropriation, 
however, included $19.7 mihion for these two modifications According to program 
officials, the $19.7 millon is excess to program requirements, and Air Force 
headquarters is withholding these funds with plans to reprogram them. DOD informed 
us that the $19.7 mihion had been used for other purposes. DOD included $6.3 million 
in fiscal year 1997 funds for the canceled Global Positioning System modikation in 
the tical year 1997 omnibus reprogramming request, but it was not approved. Since 
the 819.7 million wiII not be used for modifications as o@inalIy requested, it can be 
used to offset the fiscal year 1998 budget request 

F-15 Post Production SUDDOI% iLine 66) 

The Air Force’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $8.1 million for F-15 post production 
support can be reduced by $1.1 million because fiscaI year 1998 program requirements 
are overstated. F-15 production wiU continue with the procurement of attrition 
aircraft; therefore, funds requested for the contractors to plan for the disposition of 
toohng and government-furnished equipment wih not be needed. Program officiak 
agreed that the request is overstated but said the $1.1 million could be used to meet 
other requirements. Since the funds will not be needed to plan for the disposition of 
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Ammunition Frocurement. Air Force 
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to the fiscal year 1998 request for two line items. We did not identify any potential 
rescissions in prior year appropriations. 

Table IJO: Potential Reductions to Air Force Ammunition Procurement Programs 

DollaIsinmillions 

Line item description 

Joint Direct Attack Munition (Line 201 

The Air Force’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $61.3 million for the Joint Direct 
Attack Munition can be reduced by $19.1 mihion if the minimum contract option is 
exercised to more closely align the procurement with the Joint Programmable Fuze . 
buy. ‘Ibe new fuze is to be used with the Joint Direct Attack Munition to allow pilots 
to select or change functions from the cockpit The Air Force can exercise its 
contract option to buy the minimum of 1,635 Mts for $29.9 million instead of the 
proposed 2,673 kits for $49 million at a small decrease in unit cost (about $63 per 
unit). 

Air Force officials did not agree with the reduction and noted that the Joint Direct 
Attack Munition was required to be compatible with the Joint Programmable Fuse but 
could function with other fuzes already in the inventory. Although less capable fuzes 
can be used with the munition, about 81 percent of its Joint Direct Attack Munition 
could be equipped with the new fuze. If the Air Force proceeds with its current 
procurement plan in 1998, there wiU not be a sufficient number of fuses to equip the 
number of the Joint Direct Attack Munition the Air Force will have on order. only 
about 41 percent will have the new fuze. On the other hand, if the Air Force procures 
the minimum quantity of the kits, about 58 percent will have the more capable fuze 
and the Air Force wih be closer to its goal. Therefore, the fiscaI year 1998 budget 
request can be reduced by $19.1 mihion. 

DOD did not agree with the reduction and stated that the lower procurement level 
would impact the Air Force’s ability to provide conventional capability to the bomber 
force. However, if the lesser quantities are ordered, the Air Force would have 2,572 
kits (including the 937 bought for 1997) which would provide initial capability for B-l 
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and B52 bombers. ‘The Air Force heady has a guided munition to provide capability 
to the B2 bomber. 

W ind Corrected Muntic~ns DislDenser (Line 211 

The Air Force’s i&al year 1998 budget request of $19.9 mUion for the WM &xrected 
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requested for 280 
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Table 1.11: Potential Reductions and Rescissions to Air Force Missile Procurement Pxgrams 

Dollars in millions < 

Fiscal year 1993 
Potential 

Potential rescision 
Line 

Line item description 
Repuest reduction (fiscal Ye= 

no. 1995) 

5 Advanced Medium Range Air-to-Air Missile $117.763 $6.579 $5.23S 

16 SparesandRepairlkts 28.808 2.130 0.771 

21 Inertial Upper Stage Space 5omo 2.600 0 

22 Titan Space Boosters Space 555.300 91.200 0 

23 Medium Launch Vehicles Space 165.soo 20.500 0 

26 Defense support Program (Muhiyear 113.700 2.500 2.500 
Procurement) Space 

Total t&031.376 $125.559 $8.559 

Advanced Medium Range Air-to-Air Missile (Line 51 

The Air Force’s Cal year 1998 budget request of $117.8 miDion for the Advanced 
Medium Range Air-to-Air Missile can be reduced by $6.6 miihon because the Air Force 
overestimated its requirements for engineering change orders. 

The missile request inchides an amount for engineering change order costs. The Air 
Force caIculates this amount as a percentage of total recurring hardware costs. 
However, program officials said that for fiscal year 1998 they used $10 million, the 
amount used in the fiscal year 1994 budget request, as their engineering change order 
cost estimate. According to these officials, they believed fiscal year 1998 program 
conditions would be similar to those in BcaI year 1994 when improvements were 
being incorporated in the system. We found that the quantities and associated 
hardware costs for fiscal year 1994 were much higher than those budgeted for fiscal 
year 1998; therefore, we question its use as a comparable year. Based on the Air 
Force’s methodology normaIly used and our analysis of program data, we cakulated 
the fiscal year 1998 engineering change order cost estimate as $3.4 million, or 5 
percent of the fiscal year 1998 recurring hardware costs. Using this methodology, we 
found the Air Force’s fiscal year 1998 engineering change order cost estimate was 
overstated by $6.6 million and, therefore, the fiscal year 1998 budget request can be 
reduced accordingIy. 
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The Air R~rce identified $5.3 rmilliom of its f&al year 1995 appropriation as excess to 
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not reprogrammed, it can be used to of&et the Air Force’s fiscal year 1998 budget 
request 

Titan SDace Boosters Snace (Line 22) 

The Air Force’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $555.3 million for Titan Space 
Boosters can be reduced by $91.2 million because an equivalent amount of fiscal year 
1997 funds is available to meet &cal year 1998 program requirements. 

We identified $213.2 million in excess fiscal year 1997 funds. Of this amount, $122 
million was rescinded by the fiscal year 1997 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations 
Act The remaining $91.2 million, according to Air Force officials, was to be used to 
purchase three Titan IV launch vehicles; however, it is not needed because of cost 
savings resulting from reductions to launch requirements, program restructuring 
efforts, and under-runs on the production contracts. 

According to Air Force officials, Titan IV launch requirements decreased, in part, 
because of the down&zing of certain intelligence payloads that reduced the need for 
additional launchers. The Air Force has restructured production contracts to reflect a 
decrease in purchases of launch vehicles, from 44 to 41. Therefore, the $91.2 million . 
in fiscal year 1997 funds is excess to program requirements and can be used to offset 
the Air Force’s tical year 1998 budget request if the funds are not reprogrammed. 

DOD agreed that $213.2 million in tical year 1997 funds was excess; however, it 
maintains that $8.8 million in addition to the $122 million was used for other 
purposes. Therefore, DOD stated that $82.4 million is currently excess to the Titan 
Program- 

Medium Launch Vehicles Snace (Line 23) 

The Air Force’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $165.8 million for Medium Launch 
Vehicles can be reduced by $20.5 million because $10.7 million requested for fiscal 
year 1998 will not be used for the purposes budgeted and $9.8 million in prior years’ 
fumds is available to meet fiscal-year 1998 program requirements. 

The fiscal year 1998 budget request is overstated by $10.7 million because, according 
to program officials, expected costs associated with launch operations are overstated 
by $4.5 million and $6.2 million that the Air Force planned to use for Delta launch 
failure recovery efforts is no longer needed. The Air Force indicated that it plans to 
use $5.2 million of the $10.7 million for an unscheduled fifth launch in fiscal year 1998. 

. The Air Force also identified $2.6 million in excess fiscal year 1997 funds-&.7 million 
resulting from lower than expected cost growth and $900,900 that was identified for 
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Table Ll2: Potential Reduction to Defense-wide Procurement Programs 

ENCLOSURE I 

F&al year 1998 

line 
no. 

47 

Line item description 

Cl30 Modifications 

Potentia 
Regu=t EdUCtiOIl 

$95.592 $51.185 

I Total I $95.592 I $51.185 

C-130 Modifications &ine 47) 

The Special Operations Command’s $96.6 million fiscal year 1998 budget request 
includes $51.2 million for the Directional Inlhred Countermeasures system in the 
C-130 Modiihtion line that can be denied if the second lot of 21 systems is not 
procured unti fiscal year 1999. 

The program has experienced several program slippages since it began. Currently, 
developmental flight testing is supposed to occur in the fall of 1997, with the lot 1 - 
production decision for 15 systems currently expected in Januzuy 1998 after 
completion of developmental test flights. (The Command’s fiscal year 1996 
appropriation included $40.5 million to buy the 15 systems.) 

The Command is requesting $51.2 million to procure the second lot of 21 systems later 
in iiscal year 1998. If the fiscal year 1998 funds are provided, 36 of the total of 
59 systems needed will be under contract before operational testing is completed. By 
performing operational testing before the procurement of additional systems, the 
program office would reduce the potential of procuring a large quantity of 
umsaWWxy systems that may require costly modifications to achieve satisfactory 
performance. Deferring the planned second buy until fiscal year 1999 would not cause 
a production break because the system is in production for the United Kingdom. 

DOD disagreed. It maintains that developmental testing and an operational utility 
evaluation will be adequate to make the second lot production decision and that $3.57 
million of the fiscal year 1998 request is needed for operational testing. Furthermore, 
it maintains that deferring lot 2 production will force the contract to be renegotiated 
and create international political ramiiications by undermining the Memorandum of 
Understanding the United States signed with the United Kingdom for the joint venture. 

We do not oppose lot 1 production using the prior year funds of $40.5 million. These 
funds are currently unexpended as a result of technical problems with the system that 
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caused schedule slips. If these funds are coW*d for lot B in hm.mry 1998 as is 
curremtly planned, fiscal year 1998 will end before these first 15 systems are installed, 
tested and fielded. The opportunity exists, therefore, to make the second production 
de&Qm fQl' 21 ZMktitiQIRd IUIS IX&g fiscal JWSl- 1999 IfidS %d With Q~E!I'diOR'Ed 
test results im band. Im this way, DOD can assure its intermtiona8 partner that it is 
cxxnmitted to tie program, and Z&Q demo-k that it is @on-unitted to an 
c~peratimally effective system. 
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POTENTIAL REDUCTIONS AND RESCISSIONS TO RESEARC& 
DEVELOPMENT. TEST. AND EVALUATION PROGRAMS 

DOD requested $35.9 billion in research, development, test, and evaluation (RDT&E) 
funding for fiscal year 1998. As shown in table II.1, our review of selected budget line 
items in the request and prior years’ appropriations identified potential reductions of 
$283.3 million to tical year 1998 requests, potential rescissions of about $16.1 million 
from the fiscal year 1997 appropriation, and $21.5 million from the expiring fiscal year 
1996 appropriation. 

Table lL1: Potential Reductions and Rescissions to RDT&E Programs 

FIscalyear 

Potential 
md reduction 

Potential Potenthl 
rescbsion rescision 

(fiscai Ye= C-Y- 
1997) 1996) 

$216.261 $24.855 $4.775 0 

184X59 64.113 0 0 

Air Force 300.909 39.300 11.300 0 

Defense-wide lJ82.222 165.OQ0 0 $21.500 

Total $1,883.841 $263.266 816.075 $21.506 
, 
his is the amount requested for the budget line items for which we have identified a potential 

reduction 

ARMY RDT&E PROGRAMS 

. 

The Army requested $4.5 billion for RDT&E programs in fkal year 1998. As shown in 
table lI.2, we identied a potential reduction of about $24.9 million for two line items 
in the fiscal year 1998 request and a potential rescission of $4.8 million from the &Cal 
year 1997 appropriation We did not identify any potential rescissions fkom the fkcal 
year 1996 appropriation. 
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not released a request for proposals, production schedules could be adjusted to 
accommodate a 3- to 4month schedule slip. 

Project officials maintain that about $1.5 million of the $11.7 million is required to 
support a source selection board regardless when the contract is awarded. 
Consequently, the balance, or $10.2 million, can be used to offset the Army’s Exal 
year 1998 request 

Brilliant Anti-Armor Submunition (Line 1041 

The Army’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $202.3 million for the Brilliant Anti- 
Armor Submunition preplanned product improvement, included in the Brilliant Anti- 
Armor Submunition line, can be reduced by $14.7 million because the request includes 
funds to accelerate the program, despite congressional concerns about concurrency 
and technical risks. 

As a result of congressional budget reductions for fiscal year 1997, the improvement 
program was restructured to slow development The Senate Committee on 
Appropriations stated that the pace of the improvement program was not warranted 
until the basic Brilliant Anti-Armor Submunition was fully proven and successfully . 
deployed from the Army Tactical Missile system. However, program documentation 
indicates that activities planned for the next phase have been moved forward with the 
fiscaI year 1998 budget request including $14.7 million to accelerate program activities 
before the basic system will be fully proven. For example, the budget request 
provides for some engineering and manufacturing development electronics work 
among other activities to be completed during the demonstration/validation phase. 
These activities were to begin in fiscal year 1999 after the engineering and 
manufacturing development phase decision. In addition, continued technical problems 
and the addition of three new development test flights could delay the munition’s 
deployment from the missile. . 

According to DOD and the program manager, the proposed activities will not 
accelerate the program but will help reduce risk and costs associated with the 
engineer@ and manufacturing development phase. However, the program manager 
did agree that these activities were not originally planned as part of the 
demonstration&ahdation phase, but rather were scheduled to be done later, during the 
subsequent engineering and manufacturing development phase. He noted that if the 
$14.7 million reduction was taken, the program schedule would have to be 
restructured again. However, to avoid acceleration of the development activities until 
the congressional concerns are satisfied, the fiscal year 1998 budget request can be 
reduced by $14.7 million. 
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]Lonnbow - Engineering Devehment (Line 115) 
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to the program, the excess @zal year 1997 funds can be used to offset the fiscal year 
1998 budget request if they are not reprogrammed. DOD said these funds were used 
to offset the fiscal year 1998 budget request but did not provide additional information 
or documentation to support its position. 

Medical Develoument (Line 20) 

The Navy’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $18.3 million for medical development 
can be reduced by $1.4 million because an equivalent amount of fiscal year 1997 funds 
is available to meet fiscal year 1998 program requirements. According to the Navy, 
these funds have been withhold and are not required for the program and are available 
for reprogramming. DOD has requested congressional approval to transfer these funds 
to the fiscal year 1997 Military Personnel, Navy appropriation account. Since the 
$1.4 million is not needed for the program, this amount can be used to o&et the fiscal 
year 1998 budget request if the funds are not reprogrammed. DOD agreed that the 
funds were available. 

Advanced Submarine Combat &sterns 
Develonment (Line 35’1 

. The Navy’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $61.1 miBion for advanced submarine 
combat systems development can be reduced by $2.7 million because an equivalent 
amount of fiscal year 1997 funds is available to meet fiscal year 1998 program 
requirements. 

The Navy planned to use the funds to conduct a Joint Tactical Control sea test during 
the fourth quarter of fiscal year 1997. That test, however, has been delayed until the 
third quarter of fkal year 1999. Since author@ to spend the fiscal year 1997 funds 
will expire if they are not obligated by September 30, 1998, they will not be available 
to fund the test DOD did not agree with the reduction, noting the funds were used to 
offset the fiscal year 1998 budget request However, it did not provide additional 
information or documentation to support its position. Therefore, the $2.7 million can 
be used to of&et the fiscal year 1998 budget request 

Submarine Combat Svstem &ine 1061 

The Navy’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $23.7 million for the Submarine Combat 
System can be reduced by $21.3 million because fiscal year 1998 program 
requirements are overstated by $16.2 million and $5.1 million in fiscal year 1997 funds 
is available to meet tical year 1998 program requirements. 
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Delays experienced in the SSN-21 subm caused the planned 
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The Air Force requested $14.5 btiQn for RDT&E 
&own im table a-4, we identified potential redu ye= 
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Table II& Potential Reductions and Rescissions to Air Force RDTa Programs 

Dollars in millions 

Fiscal year 1998 Potential 
rescision 

line 
/ no. 

Potential (Myear 
Line item description ResuesC reduction 1997) 

92 Joint Air-to-Surface Standoff Missile (3ASSMJ $203.321 $25.300 0 

132 Advanced Medium Range Air=t&b Missile 50.781 14.000 0 

140 Airborne Warning & Control System (AWACS) 46.807 0 $11.300 

I $300.909 I $39.300 I $11.300 

Joint Air-toSee Standoff Missile fJASS&D Une 921 

The Air Force’s $203.3 million fiscal year 1998 budget request for the Joint Air-to 
Surface Standoff Missile can be reduced by $25.3 million because the funds are 
requested for engineering and manufacturing development activities planned for fiscal 
year 1999 and later. . 

The Air Force expects to present its plan for engineering and manufacurring 
development and select one of the competing contractors for this effort in the fourth 
quarter of fiscal year 1998. Of the fiscal year 1998 request, $49.4 million is for test 
support, but only $24.1 million is for testing associated with the current program 
definition and risk reduction phase effort Funds requested for activities such as live 
fire tests, modifications to test aircraft, and targets for developmental and operational 
testing could be deferred until fiscal year 1999. Therefore, the tical year 1998 budget 
request can be reduced by $25.3 million. 

Program officials do not agree that the funding could be postponed. They indicated 
that they need $15.8 million to begin constructing targets, equipping them with 
insbvments for combined developmental and operational testing scheduled to begin in 
fiscal year 1999. They said that they also need about $9.5 million to modify two 
aircraft-one for each contractor-for the missile avionics system that allows testers to 
simulate an Might missile. They stated that testing planned for engineering and 
manufacturing development had already slipped some and that a further postponement 
could slip the full-rate production decision on a month-for-month basis. DOD agreed 
with the Air Force’s position. 

Our review indicated that program details are still evolving and some issues will not 
be settled until the Air Force receives the contractors’ proposals and selects one of 
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restructure the program to perform the work later in the program, these funds can be 
used to offset the tical year 1998 budget request 

Airborne Warning & Control Svstem (AWACSI fLine 1401 

The Air Force’s fiscal year 1998 budget request includes $46.8 million for the Airborne 
Warning and Control System. Of the Air Force’s f&al year 1997 appropriation for the 
system, $11.3 million can be rescinded because the funds will not be used to initiate 
the re-engining program, as intended. 

Funds were added to the fiscal year 1997 appropriation for the Air Force to begin a re- 
engining program for the Airborne Warning and Control System fleet However, 
because the e&mated cost to re-engine the first aircraft was substantially more than 
the $25 million appropriated, DOD placed the fiscal year 1997 re-engining funds on 
withhold. The Air Force did not request funds for that effort in its fiscal year 1998 
budget request Air Force officials agreed that the fiscal year 1997 funds can be 
rescinded, however, they believe the $25 million should be adjusted to allow for a 
previous general reduction of about $1.2 million. The w year 1997 Emergency 
Supplemental Appropriations Act included a $12.5million rescission of fiscal year 1997 
funds. Of the remaining $11.3 million, DOD included $11 million in the fiscal year . 
1997 omnibus reprogramming request, but it was not approved. Since the $11.3 
million will not be used to initiate the re-engining program, these fiscal year 1997 
funds can be rescinded. DOD agreed that these funds are available. 

DEFENSEWIDE RDT&E PROGRAMS 

DOD requested $9.1 billion for Defense-wide RDT&E programs in fiscal year 1998. As 
shown in table II.5 we identified potential reductions of $155 million to the fiscal year 
1998 request for four line items and a potential rescission of $21.5 million Born the 
expiring fiscal year 1996 appropriation. We did not ideM@ any potential rescissions 
from the fiscal year 1997 appropriation. 
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Table Ii.5 IMential Reductions and Rescissia>ns to Defease-wide RDXE Ekogmns 

ollm in dlions 
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‘40 US@B operational 
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- 

interceptor contract option will be awarded in fiscal year 1997. The project manager 
said the User Operational Evaluation system funding being requested in the fiscal year 
1998 budget would be carried forward into fiscal year 1999. Since the fiscal year 1997 
funds can be used to initiate the contract in fiscal year 1998 and the fiscal year budget 
request will not be used until fiscal year 1999, the fiscal year 1998 budget request can 
be reduced by $56 million. DOD agreed with the reduction but said the amount was 
$46.6 million. However, the program office agreed with the $56 million amount and 
noted that $46.6 million was from the fiscal year 1997 appropriation. 

The User Operational Evaluation system interceptor contract option cannot be 
exercised in fiscal year 1997, and the authority to spend the $21.5 million remaining in 
unobligated fiscal year 1996 funds will expire if they are not obligated by September 
39, 1997. The project manager said he would prefer to use the expiring fiscal year 
1996 funds to fund f3scal year 1997 program requirements and carry forward the fiscal 
year 1997 funds into fiscal year 1998. DOD said that $6.1 million was used for other 
purposes and $15.4 million is still unobligated. However, it did not provide additional 
information or documentation to support its position. Therefore, these funds are 
available for reprogramming or rescission during the remainder of fiscal year 1997. 

National Missile Defense-DemonstrationNalidation 
Qane 811 

The Balbstic Missile Defense Organization’s l&al year 1998 budget request of $594.1 
million for National Missile Defense can be reduced by $9 million because an 
equivalent amount of fiscal year 1997 funds is available to meet fiscal year 1998 
program requirements. 

The Balhstic Missile Defense organization’s m year 1997 appropriation for National 
Missile Defense integration included $25 million for up to three concept definition 
contra& for the study phase of the Lead System Jntegrator competition. On April 25, 
1997, the Ballistic Missile Defense Organization awarded two concept def%ition 
contracts at $8 million each for a total of $16 million, and a budget official 
representing the agency stated there was no specific planned use for the remaining $9 
million. According to DOD, the $9 million will be used to offset the Secretary’s 
request for additional funding for Ibis program. Since these funds will not be used to 
award a third concept definition contract, the $9 million can be used to of&et the 
fiscal year 1998 budget request 

44 GAO/NSIAD-97-212R 1998 Defense Budget 



ENcmsm II ENCLOSURE II 

Theater I3i&-Mtihde Area Defense - Theater 

e Defense Org~tion’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of 
can be reduced by 

miREon because th 

e awarded until 

cmrrernt demmstration and validation p 
. , 

er wouM prefer to 
s+ecmd Theater Hi 

reviewed at the DOD and 
in a complete rev&h of 

DOD agreed with the $XkniHion reduction and the use of the five interceptors that we 
proposed. The program office phs to use the $15 million to ftmd additional testing. 
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Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicle TUAQ 
(Line 137) 

The Defense Airborne Reconnaissance Office’s fiscal year 1998 budget request of $122 
million can be reduced by $30 million. The $30 million, which was included for low- 
rate production of up to six Outrider Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicle systems, can 
be denied because the planned commitment to low-rate production is premature. 

DOD is already acquiring 6 Outrider systems with 24 aircraft as part of an Advanced 
Concept Technology Demonstration to evaluate the Outrider’s military utility. A senior 
program official stated that operational demonstrations conducted as part of the 
advanced concept technology demonstration will provide a sufficient basis for making 
the low-rate initial production decision. However, the upcoming demonstration will 
not prove whether the Outrider can meet user needs and/or is ready for the planned 
low-rate initial production commitment in April 1998. Furthermore, our past work 
shows that awarding production contracts before operational testing has resulted in 
deliveries of unmanned aerial vehicle systems that are unable to meet user 
requirements. Therefore, the fiscal year budget request can be reduced by $30 million. 

DOD did not agree. It noted that without the $30 million in fiscal year 1998 funds, the. 
low-rate initial production phase would be elMnated, production representative assets 
would not be produced, and the production and fielding of the system would be 
delayed at least 1 year. However, we believe that since DOD is acquiring 6 systems 
with 24 airplanes, it has the opportunity to operationally test the Outrider’s 
performance and ensure that they are operationally effective and suitable for low-rate 
production. Furthermore, if the Outrider is assessed positively during the Advanced 
Concept Technology Demonstration, DOD could modify the demonstration hardware 
to the production representative design for use during the operational testing and 
could field the residual assets to provide an interim capability. If the required changes 
are so significant that the Advance Concept Technology Demonstration systems 
cannot be made production representative, DOD guidance indicates that a new 
competition should be conducted. 
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SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY 

We reviewed DOD’s procurement and R.DT&F, pro that we identified fkom oux 
magoing assignments and the initial phase of this ent as having CQS& schedule, 

concerns. To achieve our objectives of identifying 
year 1998 requests and potentid rescissions apf prior 

years’ appropriations, we intetiewed program official and 
documentation such as budget requests and justi~tio~, monthly p 
reports, correspondence, briefhg reports, and accounting and 

we petiormed our work at munerous mD and mibtary service QrganizatiQns. time 
of the organization we visited were 

Defense and Army, Navy, Air Force, and 

- Amy Atition and Tgas~p Command, St Louis, M.ismti, 

motive and Armaments Casmmmd, Warren, Michigan; 

sile Commarnd and B c liXlissi.le Defense Organization, 

- Amy Space and Sbategic Defense Command, Huntsville, Ahbama; 

Executive O&e, Theater stie Defense, Huntsville, AJabauna; 

- Naval AiT and sea systems CommancBs, 

- Naval Undersea Center Division, Newport, Rhode Man& 

riel Command, Space and System Center, Los Angeles, 

- Air Force biatetiel Command, Aeronautk~ Systems Center, wright-Patter§Qn hr 
Force Base, Ohi4; and 

- Air FQrce Matetie Command, E%ectronic Systems Center, Hanscom Lair Force 
Massachusetts. 
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